

No. 22-40328

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; BY TWO, L.P.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division, No. 6:21-cv-256-JDK

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND RE-HEARING EN BANC**

---

Gregory Dolin  
*Counsel of Record*  
John J. Vecchione  
Mark Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
[greg.dolin@ncla.legal](mailto:greg.dolin@ncla.legal)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 13, 2024

## SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>HUMPHREY’S EXECUTOR</i> HOLDS THAT AGENTS INSULATED FROM PRESIDENTIAL REMOVAL CANNOT EXERCISE EXECUTIVE POWER ....	2
A. Removal Is Part of Executive Power and Is Unqualified.....	3
II. THE FULL CIRCUIT SHOULD FOLLOW <i>HUMPHREY’S EXECUTOR</i> AND DECLARE CPSC’S CONDUCT REGARDING PLAINTIFFS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	5
A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Forbids CPSC from Exercising Executive Power.....	6
B. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Needs to Be Reconsidered .....	7
B. This Court Has a Duty to Follow Precedent Faithfully and Fully.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 592 F.Supp.3d 568 (E.D. Tex. 2022) .....	2
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , No. 22-40328 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2024).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	4, 5
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	6, 7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	4, 5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	3, 7
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const, art II, § 3.....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	5
